Equity in net income of nonconsolidated affiliates 0.7 1.0 2.8 2.3
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests in continuing operations (38.9) (28.1) (97.6) (79.5)
Amortization of debt-related items (2.4) (2.4) (7.3) (7.1)
Distributions from nonconsolidated affiliates (1.1) (0.4) (3.1) (0.6)
Current portion of income tax expense 38.1 33.5 110.5 97.9
Change in assets and liabilities (32.5) (17.5) (19.1) (58.9)
Cash used in operating activities of discontinued operations 1.0 1.7 3.7 4.6
State regulatory change impact on noncontrolling interests — — — (2.2)
Asset impairment impact on noncontrolling interests — — (7.3) —
Change in fair market value of equity securities (2.8) 1.5 (2.7) 2.1
Other (0.1) (0.2) — —
Adjusted EBITDA $   269.3 $   237.5 $   814.1 $   716.1

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to Encompass Health per Diluted Share to Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024
Adjustments

As
Reported

Loss on Early
Extinguishment

of Debt Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in Fair
Market Value

of Equity
Securities As

Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA* $   269.3 $   — $   — $   — $   269.3
Depreciation and amortization (78.4) — — — (78.4)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees (34.9) — — — (34.9)
Stock-based compensation (12.9) — — — (12.9)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets (0.6) — — — (0.6)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (0.4) 0.4 — — —
Change in fair market value of equity securities 2.8 — — (2.8) —

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 144.9 0.4 — (2.8) 142.5
Provision for income tax expense (36.0) (0.1) (2.1) 0.7 (37.5)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass Health $   108.9 $   0.3 $   (2.1) $   (2.1) $   105.0
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $   1.07 $   — $   (0.02) $   (0.02) $   1.03
Diluted shares used in calculation 102.1

*  See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted
EBITDA.
 Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to Encompass Health per Diluted Share to Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2023
Adjustments

As
Reported

Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in Fair
Market Value of
Equity Securities

As
Adjusted

(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA* $   237.5 $   — $   — $   237.5
Depreciation and amortization (67.3) — — (67.3)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees (35.9) — — (35.9)
Stock-based compensation (13.7) — — (13.7)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets (2.2) — — (2.2)
Change in fair market value of equity securities (1.5) — 1.5 —

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 116.9 — 1.5 118.4
Provision for income tax expense (30.3) (0.5) (0.3) (31.1)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass Health $   86.6 $   (0.5) $   1.2 $   87.3
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $   0.85 $   — $   0.01 $   0.86
Diluted shares used in calculation 101.4

*  See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted
EBITDA.

 Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to Encompass Health per Diluted Share to Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024
Adjustments

As
Reported

Asset
Impairment

Impact

Loss on Early
Extinguishment

of Debt
Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in Fair
Market Value of
Equity Securities

As
Adjusted

(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA* $   814.1 $   — $   — $   — $   — $   814.1
Depreciation and amortization (221.6) — — — — (221.6)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees (104.4) — — — — (104.4)
Stock-based compensation (35.8) — — — — (35.8)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets (11.3) 10.4 — — — (0.9)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (0.4) — 0.4 — — —
Change in fair market value of equity securities 2.7 — — — (2.7) —
Asset impairment impact on noncontrolling interests 7.3 (7.3) — — — —

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 450.6 3.1 0.4 — (2.7) 451.4
Provision for income tax expense (112.6) (1.3) (0.1) (5.1) 0.7 (118.4)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass Health $   338.0 $   1.8 $   0.3 $   (5.1) $   (2.0) $   333.0
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $   3.31 $   0.02 $   — $   (0.05) $   (0.02) $   3.26
Diluted shares used in calculation 102.2

*  See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted
EBITDA.
 Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to Encompass Health per Diluted Share to Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
Adjustments

As
Reported

State
Regulatory

Change
Impact

Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in
Fair Market

Value of
Equity

Securities
As

Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA* $   716.1 $   — $   — $   — $   716.1
Depreciation and amortization (203.8) 6.1 — — (197.7)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees (108.6) — — — (108.6)
Stock-based compensation (37.2) — — — (37.2)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets (3.7) — — — (3.7)
State regulatory change impact on noncontrolling interests 2.2 (2.2) — — —
Change in fair market value of equity securities (2.1) — — 2.1 —

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 362.9 3.9 — 2.1 368.9
Provision for income tax expense (95.0) (1.0) (0.1) (0.5) (96.6)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass Health $   267.9 $   2.9 $   (0.1) $   1.6 $   272.3
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $   2.65 $   0.03 $   — $   0.02 $   2.69
Diluted shares used in calculation 101.1

*  See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted
EBITDA.
 Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2024 2023 2024 2023
(In Millions)

Net income $   147.1 $   113.4 $   432.4 $   343.9
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax, attributable to Encompass Health 0.7 1.3 3.2 3.5